

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No 22-0405

Pottawattamie County No. LACV 121621

**JAHN PATRIC KIRLIN and SARA  
LOUISE KIRLIN,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

vs.

**DR. BARCLAY A. MONASTER, M.D.,  
and DR CHRISTIAN WILLIAM JONES,  
M.D., and PHYSICIANS CLINIC, INC.,  
d.b.a. METHODIST PHYSICIANS  
CLINIC – COUNCIL BLUFFS,  
Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FINAL BRIEF**

---

Kelly N. Wyman AT0013001  
523 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Council Bluffs, IA 51503  
T 712-890-0015  
F 712-890-0020  
[kelly@kellywymanlaw.com](mailto:kelly@kellywymanlaw.com)

Dean T. Jennings AT0003892  
523 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Council Bluffs, IA 51503  
T 712-256-1400  
F 712-890-0019  
[dean@deanjenningslaw.com](mailto:dean@deanjenningslaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2-3**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5-7**

**ROUTING STATEMENT.....7**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7-13**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....13-16**

**ANALYSIS.....17**

**I. The District Court Erred in granting Defendants’ Dr. Barclay Monaster and Dr. Christian Jones and Methodist Physicians Clinic’s Motions for Summary Judgment on Grounds of Failing to Substantially Comply With Iowa Code § 147.140 in the Previously-Filed Suit.....17**

- A. Preservation of Error.....17**
- B. Scope and Standard of Review.....17**
- C. Argument.....17**

**II. The District Court Erred in granting Defendants’ Dr. Barclay Monaster and Dr. Christian Jones and Methodist Physicians Clinic’s Motions for Summary Judgment by Carving Out an Exception to Plaintiff’s Absolute Right to Dismiss and No Jurisdiction Rule.....20**

- A. Preservation of Error.....20**
- B. Scope and Standard of Review.....20**
- C. Argument.....20**

**III. The District Court Erred in granting Defendants’ Dr. Barclay Monaster and Dr. Christian Jones and Methodist Physicians**

**Clinic’s Motions for Summary Judgment by Applying Relief Beyond Sanctions in the Same Case that was Voluntarily Dismissed.....24**

- A. Preservation of Error.....24**
- B. Scope and Standard of Review.....24**
- C. Argument.....24**

**IV. The District Court Erred in granting Defendants’ Dr. Barclay Monaster and Dr. Christian Jones and Methodist Physicians Clinic’s Motions for Summary Judgment Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s Right to Voluntarily Dismiss at Any Time Up Until 10 Days Before Trial is Scheduled To Begin Without Court Imposed Conditions.....26**

- A. Preservation of Error.....26**
- B. Scope and Standard of Review.....26**
- C. Argument.....26**

**CONCLUSION.....29**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 29**

**PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 29**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Darrah v. Des Moines Gen. Hosp.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1989).....	21-24, 24-25
<i>Franzen v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 409 N.W.2d 672, 675 (Iowa 1987).....	24, 26
<i>Garofalo v. Lambda Chi Alpha Fraternity</i> , 616 N.W.2d 647, 649-50 (Iowa 2000).....	17, 20, 24, 26
<i>Smith v. Lally</i> , 379 N.W.2d 914, 916 (Iowa 1986).....	21
<i>Valles v. Muetting</i> , 956 N.W.2d 479, 486 (Iowa 2021).....	27
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163, 164 (Iowa 1994).....	17-20

### State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(3) .....	17, 20, 24, 26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943.....	26, 27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a), (c-d).....	7
Iowa Code Ann. §1.421(1)(f).....	10
